## SECTION 00002 FORM OF PROPOSAL

Note: The following Form of Proposal shall be followed exactly in submitting a proposal for this work. This copy, properly filled in, shall be used in submitting a proposal. The proposal is submitted by C & S Quality Services, LLC 1042 Forest Hill, Lawrenceburg, KY 40342 (Name and Address of Bidding Contractor) Zip Code Date: May 8, 2015 Phone No.: 859-265-0907 Area Code To: City of Dry Ridge 31 Broadway Street Dry Ridge, KY 41035 Having carefully examined the complete contract documents. Including all general and technical specifications and drawings, special requirements, as well as the project site, the undersigned, hereinafter known as the CONTRACTOR, proposes to furnish all labor, materials, tools, machinery, appliances, supplies, equipment, and services as called for by the applicable contract documents, as well as by all Addenda heretofore issued. We agree to enter into a contract and to complete all work required by and under the terms and conditions of the contract documents for the amounts shown in this proposal form. We acknowledge receipt of the following Addenda: No. \_\_\_\_\_, dated \_\_\_\_\_ No. <u>Minutes</u>, dated No. \_\_\_\_\_, dated \_\_\_\_\_. No Bid Date Chartegle 4/27/15 No. Bid Date Croarage 4/2//
No. Bid Form , dated 5/05/15 No. \_\_\_\_\_, dated \_\_\_\_\_. No. \_\_\_\_\_, dated \_\_\_\_\_. No. \_\_\_\_\_, dated \_\_\_\_.

If none received, write "none" here:

## BID FORM City of Dry Ridge, KY 100,000 GALLON ELEVATED TANK Containment Total Removal

Contract # 015-01-24	
Clean, Paint, Seal & Repair     As specified Interior & Exterior	\$197,30000
2. Valve pricing This number is to be included in your bid Contractor will be purchasing valves this allowance shall cover valves and shipping from manufacture	\$7,000.00
4. Provide 6" pipe, cross, flanges, supports, coatings, labo For installation	s16,500.00
BELOW ITEMS ARE ALLOWANCES ONLY NOT TO BE not apply to repair already specified in Section 13-1, b	COUNTED IN BASE BID. These items do out are allowances for unknown repairs.
Allowance for 100' of lineal welding for seams as needed (Welding amount to be determined by Consultant)	0 000 00
80 Pits filling w/Devcon Plastic Steel (as described Section (To be determined by Consultant)	n 13 \$1.,40000
80 Pits repaired W/plate steel (as described Section 13) (To be determined by Consultant)	s10,000,00
TOTAL BID \$	220,800.00
BID NUMBER IN WRITTEN FORM Two Hundred	Twenty Thousand, Eight Hundred
Alternate for painting tank Red, White & Blue \$17	,000.00

## BID FORM City of Dry Ridge, KY 100,000 GALLON ELEVATED TANK Containment overcoat

Contract # 015-01-24	476 200 00			
Clean, Paint, Seal & Repair     As specified Interior & Exterior	\$176,300,00			
2. Valve pricing This number is to be included in your bid Contractor will be purchasing valves this allowance shall cover valves and shipping from manufacture	\$7,000.00			
4. Provide 6" pipe, cross, flanges, supports, coatings, labor For installation	\$16,500.00			
BELOW ITEMS ARE ALLOWANCES ONLY NOT TO BE COUNTED IN BASE BID. These items do not apply to repair already specified in Section 13-1, but are allowances for unknown repairs.				
Allowance for 100' of lineal welding for seams as needed (Welding amount to be determined by Consultant)	\$ 8,000.00			
80 Pits filling w/Devcon Plastic Steel (as described Section 13 \$				
80 Pits repaired W/plate steel (as described Section 13) (To be determined by Consultant)	\$10,000.00			
,				
TOTAL BID \$ 199,800.00				
BID NUMBER IN WRITTEN FORM One Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand, Eight Hundred				
Alternate for painting tank Red, White & Blue \$ 17,0	000,00			

## TIME OF COMPLETION

The following time of completion has been established for this Contract:

## Contract 015-01-24 50 Calendar Days

The time of completion is defined in the General Conditions. In submitting this Bid, the Bidder acknowledges that this time of completion is reasonable and acceptable, taking into consideration the average climatic and economic conditions and other factors prevailing in the locality of the Work.

The following interests exist between the OWNER and the CONTRACTOR:
None
(Here state fully any business, family, or other relation or interest that exists between the OWNER and the CONTRACTOR. If none exists, so state.)
The following item(s) are included herewith:
1. Bid bond or certified check, in an amount not less than 5 percent of the total base bid.
2. Bidder's qualifications.
A. Major Subcontractor Listing.
The following is a list of names and addresses for all persons, firms, and corporations, other than the CONTRACTOR, subcontractors, and suppliers who have a financial interest in the above bid:
Nonelf
Bidder is a corporation, give name of state of incorporation: LLC Kentucky If Bidder is a partnership, give names of all partners:
Respectfully submitted:  C & S Quality Services, LLC (Name of Contracting Firm)  By
By(Signature and Title)
By(Signature and Title)
END OF SECTION

## SECTION 00003

## BIDDER'S QUALIFICATION STATEMENT (TO BE ATTACHED TO THE BID)

Submitted by:					
Name of Organizat	ion <u>C &amp; S Quality Services, LLC</u>				
Name of Individual	Keith Currens				
Title	Member				
Address	1042 Forest Hill				
	Lawrenceburg, KY 40342				
Telephone	Felephone 859-265-0907				
Submitted to:					
Name	City of Dry Ridge				
Address	31 Broadway Street				
	Dry Ridge, KY 41035				
Telephone	859-824-4856				
Project Name and Description (if applicable)					
	Painting & Repairs 100,000 Gallon Elevated				
	Tank Contract No. 015-01-24				
Contractor's General Business Information					
Check if:  Corporation Partnership Joint Venture Sole Partnership					
If Corporation:					
A. Date and State of Incorporation					
, · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					

	t of Executive Officers
	Name Title
,	
f Partners	ship:
A.	Date and State of Organization  January 1, 2012
A.	Names of Current General Partners Keith Currens
MOND	Tamara Currens
A. If Joint Ve	Type of Partnership  General Publicly Traded  Limited LLC Other (Describe):
	Date and State of Organization
Α.	Name, Address, and Form of Organization of Joint Venture Partners: (Indicate managing partner by an asterisk*)
ALCOHOL	

	Α.	Name and Address of Owner or Owners
1.		On Schedule A, attached, list major construction projects completed by this organization in the past five (5) years. (If joint venture, list each participant's project separately.)
2.		On Schedule B, attached, list current projects under construction by this organization. (If joint venture, list each participant's projects separately.)
	Α.	Name of Surety Company and name, address, and telephone number of agent.
		Travelers Casualty & Surety Company of America, Hartford, CT
		LA Surety Solutions LLC, 121 S. Sherrin Ave., Louisville, KY
		502-895-9377
4.		Is your organization a member of a controlled group of corporation's ads defined in I.R.C. Sect. 1563?
5.		Furnish on Schedule C, attached, details of the construction experience of the principal individuals of your organization directly involved in construction operations.
	Α.	Has your organization ever failed to complete any construction contract awarded to it? Yes $\overline{\mathbb{X}}$ No
7.		Has a Corporate officer, partner, joint venture participant, or proprietor ever failed to complete a construction contract awarded to him or her in their own name or when acting as a principal of another organization? ☐ Yes ☒ No
8.		In the last five years, has your organization ever failed to substantially complete a project in a timely manner?
		If yes, describe circumstances on attachment.
	Α	. Indicate general types of work performed with your own work force.
		Welding, Painting & Sandblasting

	A. Furnish the following information with respect to an accredited institution familiar with your organization.				
Name	of Bank Whitaker Bank				
Addres	ss 211 S Main Street				
	Harrodsburg, KY 40330				
Accou	nt Manager <u>Jason Tyler</u>				
Telephone 859-734-3316					
I hereby certify that the information submitted herewith, including any attachment, is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.					
	C & S Quality Services, LLC				
	By: Meller menter				
	Keith Currens Title: Member				
	filic. <u>Fiember</u>				
	Dated: <u>5/08/2015</u>				

# SCHEDULE A - PREVIOUS 5 YEARS' PROJECTS

Reference/Contact Include Address and Phone	Laery Cann, 1100 Glensboro Rd.", 1 Lawernsburg KY 40342 (502) 859-6907	Jay Hoffman, 1609 Hillsbues Rd., Campbellsbueg, KY 40011 (502.) 532 - 6190	Tom Jones 2480 Footune De, Lexington, KY 40509 (859) 278-5412	Jay Hoffman (same as above)
Contract Price	\$200,000.00	\$ 140,000.00	\$ 300,000, <u>0.0</u>	\$ 125,000.00
IT Date Complete	08/2013	10/2013	11/2012	6/2013
Description CONSULTANT	CAMN TECH	Wet or DRY	Bell Engineering	Wet or Dry
Owner	Cify of Lawrenceburg	East Pendleton Matee	City of Richmord	City of Speingfield
Name, Location, and Description of Project	500,000 Elevated Anderson County	150,000 Elevated East Pendleton,KY	1,000,000 Elevered Richmand, KY	150,000 Elevated Mekville, KY

Mike Topp, P.O. Box 338, Campbellsburg, Kr 40011 (502) 727-2828

\$117,000,00

12/2013

Robepten Co. Hooizan Matere

150,000 Elevarkd Ut. Olivet, KY

## SCHEDULE B - CURRENT PROJECTS

Reference/Contact Include Address and Phone  Weter Dry, Inc.  Jay Hoffman  Soz -532-6180	Jet or Dry INC. 5ay Hoffmen 502-532-6190	monorch Englineoli 0 avid Bewlas 502-839-1310
Contract Price #331,000,00	4396,460,00	\$ 105,000,00
Description CONSULTANT Date Complete wod or ひらん, バベC. またいち	Woter Ory, lac 9/2015	Moverch Engineering 4/2015
Name, Location, and  Description of Project  Party, mixing Sydem Creenville well is Refared Stone and page \$50,000 Stone and ape \$50,000 Elevated \$500,000 Elevated	Pointing & Ropole (2) Control Coly Stoud pipe Tonkes & World & Sowal	Painding a templinkille 400,000 Eloudod templinkille

## SCHEDULE C - PERSONNEL

Prior positions and experience in construction			
Date started in Painting // 9,90	0661	9661	2006
Date started with this organization $20$ / $2$	2012	2012	2012
Position OWhere	Painter/Gandblaster 2012	Foreman Painter/Sandblaster	Printee/Sandblastee
Name Keith Currens	Steve Caten Pai	Dathon Huest	Riley Fisher

2007

Shawn Beoder Panke/Sandbloske, 2013 Kelder

## Document A310<sup>TM</sup> - 2010

Conforms with The American Institute of Architects AIA Document 310

## **Bid Bond**

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address) C & S Quality Services, LLC 1042 Forest Hill Lawrenceburg, KY 40342

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business) Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

One Tower Square Hartford, CT 06183 Mailing Address for Notices

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address) City of Dry Ridge 31 Broadway St Dry Ridge, KY 41035

BOND AMOUNT: \$ 5%

Five Percent of Amount Bid

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

Interior & Exterior Cleaning & Painting of 100,000 Gallon Elevated Water Storage Tank; Contract #015-01-24

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so turnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and scaled this

29th

day of April, 2015.

eff Hildebrandt

(Witness) Jófin B. Avres C & S Quality Services, LLC

(Principal)

(Seal)

(Seal)

Member

(Title) Keith Currens

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America AND SURETY (Surety)

(Title) Monica A. Kaiser

. Attorney-in-Fact

National Manufactures, National Section 1989



## **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Surety Bond No. Bid Bond

Principal: C & S Quality Services, LLC

OR

Project Description: Interior & Exterior Cleaning & Painting of

100,000 Gallon Elevated Water Storage

Tank; Contract #015-01-24

Obligee: City of Dry Ridge

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That FarmIngton Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Monica A. Kaiser of the City of Louisville , State of KY , their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge the surety bond(s) referenced above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 10<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2012.

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company



















State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

Bv:

Robert L. Raney, Senior Vice President

On this the 10<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2012, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016.



Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this <sup>29th</sup> day of <sup>2015</sup>

April

Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

Keir & Flex



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.